
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Wednesday, 27th June, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond 
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th April 2018  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1  (Pages 9 - 24)

5. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 
- Quarter 4 2017/18  

(Pages 25 - 52)

6. Lancashire Key Stage 4 Recovery Plan  (Pages 53 - 60)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held at 2.00pm on 
Thursday 4th October 2018 in Committee Room B – 
The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales



Director of Corporate Services
County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
M Green
C Crompton

H Khan
G Gooch
S Turner

1.  Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniar
[...]
 relation to single market, free trade 
and no deal for the UKs Government regions.

In relation to the impact on workforce, it was reported that the Migration Advisory 
Committee had been commissioned by Government to consider the impacts of 
withdrawal on the United Kingdom labour market and aligning the United 
Kingdom's immigration system with a modern Industrial Strategy.  This report was 
due to go out for consultation later this year.

it was reported that a recent poll of members by the North and Western 
Lancashire Chamber of Commerce revealed that, whilst a majority of 

Page 7



respondents had never employed EU migrant workers, there were some 
concerns that employment restrictions would harm productivity and significantly 
increase labour costs.

The Chair wished to take up the offer of officers providing specific information in 
relation to potential or likely impacts on a range of issues of interest to the county 
council (including workforce recruitment and the likely effects of withdrawal on 
key industries in Lancashire), so Members could take up these issues with H.M. 
Government.

A further report would be presented to the Committee in September/October, 
proving more information and clarity, in addition to including the findings of the  
Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee inquiry.  In addition, 
the risks/opportunities would be included in relation to the impact on regional 
economic growth.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee note the report.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held on Wednesday 27th June 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 8



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 27 June 2018

Report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 534676
Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an updated (Quarter 1) Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register for the Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee is asked to note the updated Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register as set out at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

Following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity, the quarter 1 
Risk and Opportunity register was recently reported to Corporate Management Team 
following a review of the register. The register has now been updated to reflect 
changing priorities and the budget. It has also been aligned to the Annual 
Governance Statement and it is the primary means of reporting progress for the 
main issues raised in the Annual Governance Statement.  Following this Cabinet 
Committee, the Register will be presented to the next Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee. An updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register is attached at 
Appendix 'A'.

As stated above, it was decided at Corporate Management Team to undertake a full 
review of the Risk and Opportunity Register, and to update it for the new financial 
year and new budget.  Allowing for mitigating actions, the residual risk score for the 
following entries are 12 or above. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


Risk 
Identification 

Number 
(RIN)

Risk Description

CR1 Delivering the Operational Plan to ensure a strong and sustainable 
County Council

 Establishing a strong and visible leadership team 
 Embed a focus on service delivery to secure a better 

service at a lower cost
 Develop a sustainable financial strategy

Allowing for mitigating actions the residual score is 16
CR2 Protect and safeguard children. F
[...]
 upgraded t address 
key risks and improve reliability. Ongoing 
assessment of remaining and emerging risks 
carried out - may require further investment 
subject to the outcome of the review.  

CR7 Delivering major 
projects/schemes 
on time and 
within budget

Economic/
Political/So
cial/reputat
ional

Scheme viability in doubt 
due to speculative 
estimating and project 
management

Pressure on capital 
programme

 Capital Board
 Capital Programme reports to 

Cabinet
 Active project and programme 

management

16  Initial review work undertaken of a sample of 
major capital schemes to improve the estimating 
and testing of current and future scheme costs. 
These include:

o Reporting of cost ranges for new schemes
o Routine updating of cost estimates
o Inclusion of contingency at industry 

standards and benchmarks

 Governance arrangements improved to provide 
structured challenge. Capital Board now has 
oversight of estimates as well as capital budgets 
so it can manage both through the life cycle of 
the project

12 Exec 
Director 
Growth, 
Transport 
and 
communi
ty 
services

Level

CR8 Delivering a 
statutory service 
for children and 
young people 
with special 
educational 
needs and/or 
disabilities.

Organisatio
nal/social

Not providing adequate 
service which places the LA 
at risk of appeals to 
SENDIST Tribunal, 
increased reputational risk 
via complaints corporately 
and to LGO.

Unmet need will result in 
CYP failing to meet their 
potential and therefore not 
be supported as positively 
as possible into adulthood.

The failure to recruit and 
retain staff.

Lack of confidence in 
council services.  

The lack of accessibility and 
quality of information on 
the local offer

 Following the SEND Local Area 
Inspection a WSA has been 
submitted identify improvements to 
the service offered by LCC and the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups. The 
following areas were identified as 
requiring action:

o The lack of strategic 
leadership and vision acros
[...]
ng both newly 

qualified staff and experienced staff choosing to remain with Lancashire.
 There are fewer first time entrants to the youth justice system and Lancashire 

remains lower than all comparator groups.
 Absence levels across all educational settings remains low and Lancashire is 

in the top quartile nationally.
 Significant progress has been made in reducing the number of delayed 

discharges from hospital attributable to adult social care.
 The use of reablement for older adults has continued to increase, with both 

improved take up and effectiveness.
 The proportion of people having health checks continues to increase and is 

better than the national picture.

However,
 It is taking longer to repair street lights and highways defects.
 Admissions to residential care, whilst improving, are still higher than 

comparator groups.
 A proportion of children's social care assessments are not completed within 

recommended timescales.

A Children's Services Ofsted Special Educational Needs and Disabilities inspection 
update has been attached at Appendix 'A' and this will be complemented by a verbal 
update at the meeting. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk


Performance Summary
Education and Children's Services

Key for performance: 
On track/good Slightly below desired level Requires improvement

Performance Measure
Good 

is High 
or Low

2016/17 2017/18 England
Average

Children's Social Care
Number of contacts during the year - 31,873 33,353 -
Percentage of contacts that led to a referral during 
the year

H 32.0% 32.2% -

Number and rate of referrals during the year L 9,907/403.9 10,337/419.4 548.2
Number and percentage of referrals that are re-
referrals during the year

L 1,890/19.0% 1,937/19.0% 21.9%

Percentage of assessments completed during the 
year which took over 45 days 

L 26.9% 25.0% 17.1%

Number and rate of children with a Children in Need 
Plan (snapshot as at 31 March)

L 1,825/74.3 1,660/67.2 -

Number 
[...]
 payment by results claims by 30 June 2018.

Consultations

Members of Management Team(s) have previously received the information in this 
report.

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified in relation to the proposals contained within 
this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

List of Background Papers

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 32



Appendix A - Ofsted Post Inspection - Verbal Update

Post Ofsted Inspection Update

In February, we had our final monitoring inspection of children's services by Ofsted.  
On the 4 June 2018, we were notified of the inspection of Children's Services in 
Lancashire, which we have been anticipating.  The inspection is to evaluate the 
effectiveness of services for children in need of help and protection, children looked 
after and care leavers.  It also includes evaluating the effectiveness of our services 
and arrangements to help these children, including adoption and fostering.  The 
Inspection Team will be working in Lancashire for a 4 week period, until 29 June 2018. 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement will be provided with an update 
on progress and the key emerging issues at the meeting on 27 June.

Special Educational Needs and Disability Inspection Update

The main findings and areas for development following the OFSTED/Care Quality 
Commission inspection of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities services in 
November 2017 have been accepted and partnership action has been taken to 
respond to the twelve significant concerns that were identified.  A formal Written 
Statement of Action was submitted to Ofsted on 17 April, setting out the collective 
response and agreed actions to secure long term change.  A governance structure for 
the delivery of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities services in the area has 
been agreed; with accountability to the Health
[...]
s 

Membership of each working group will be agreed and published. Each of the working groups has a lead and includes representation from a range of partners 

including parents, carers and children and young people, key strategic leads, commissioners, providers and the voluntary, community and faith sector. Each 

working group will co-produce a more detailed action plan by June 2018 to support delivery of this WSoA, including specific actions, owners, dates for completion 

and success measures.  Each group will report monthly progress to the SEND Partnership Board on the tasks outlined in pages 9 – 16.    

Commitment to co-production is central to the delivery of the WSoA and to the longer-term delivery of SEND provision across Lancashire.  Whilst the high-level 

actions have been produced by key partners and time has allowed some discussion with wider stakeholders, further development will take place in the individual 

working groups.  

Service provision across the pan-Lancashire area is shared across a number of commissioning bodies including LCC, 12 district councils, 6 Lancashire CCGs, 

plus 2 CCGs associated with unitary authorities and NHS England.  NHS services are delivered by 6 hospital trusts, 2 community health trusts and 1 mental 

health trust that deliver services across CCG boundaries. Each working group will be required to take account of this complexity to ensure that the intended 

improvements are driven forward and there is clear accountability throughout the whole programme of work. The WSoA refers to actions being carried out within 

a number of geographical area footprints, these are explained in the 'Key Terms' table below. 

Strategic planning and decision-making responsibility for the implementation and monitoring of this WSoA will be held by the SEND Partnership Board reporting 
to the Lancashire Health and Well-Being Board (see governance structure on page 6 below).  In addition, the Joint Committee of the CCGs and the LCC Cabinet 
include lay and elected members respectively, to act as advocates for the public interest.  

The plan will be in place until Ofsted and CQC are satisfied that sufficient progress has been made in relation to improving outcomes for children, young people 

and their families.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 38



5 
 

Key Terms 

 Definitions 

Lancashire / local area The twelve districts in the Lancashire County Council (LCC) area: Burnley, Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Lancaster, Pendle, Preston, 

Ribble Valley, Rossendale, South Ribble, West Lancashire and Wyre.  

Six NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs): Chorley and South Ribble, Fylde and Wyre, East Lancashire, Greater Preston, 

Morecambe Bay (the North Lancashire area) and West Lancashire 

Pan-Lancashire The area described above plus the two unitary authorities of Blackburn with Darwen Council and Blackpool Council, and Blackburn 

with Darwen CCG and Blackpool CCG 

Integrated Care 

Systems- (ICS) 

The Pan-Lancashire area plus south Cumbria (part of Morecambe Bay CCG’s area) 

Joint Commissioning 
Framework 

The existing Joint Commissioning Framework (2017) found here applies to the local area. This framework is currently being 
developed to apply across the ICS.  
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

The Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board is a forum for key leaders from the health and care system in Lancashire to work 
together to improve the health and wellbeing of the local population and reduce health inequalities, further information and 
membership found here 
The SEND Partnership Board is accountable to this board 
 

Joint Committee of the 
CCGs 
 

Joint committees are a statutory mechanism enabling CCGs to undertake collective strategic decision making, encouraging the 
development of strong collaborative and integrated relationships and decision-making between partners, further information and 
membership found here  
There will be regular reporting on progress to this committee. 
 

Lanca
[...]
asing number of Lancashire 
schools recognised as having 
inclusive practice 

Action 
Planned 

 

 

 

 

P
age 50

https://www.gov.uk/rights-disabled-person/education-rights


Page 51



Page 52



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 27th June 2018

Report of the Head of Schools Improvement

Electoral Division affected:
All

Lancashire Key Stage 4 Recovery Plan

Contact for further information: 
Stephen Belbin, Head of Service, School Improvement
Stephen.belbin@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Whilst standards of attainment at the end of Key Stage 4 in Lancashire are in line or 
above the national average in the basic Grade 4 and above in English and 
mathematics, performance in Attainment 8 is below the national average.  Progress 
measures, whilst above the north-west average, are significantly below the national 
average.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee is asked to note the content of the report. 

Background and Advice 

Key Stage 4
Overall attainment in Lancashire is mostly in line with the national average, but 
Progress 8 scores are low. 
Attainment against the English & Maths "Basics" measure at A*C/Grade 4+ has 
remained above the national average over time and equalled the national average at 
the new Grade 5+ in 2017.  This was true for both genders. Attainment in both 
English and in Maths was above the national average at Grade 4+, also above in 
Maths at Grade 5+.  In English, this was below the national average at Grade 5+ 
because of relatively lower Literature scores.  English Language remained above the 
national average.  Because of relatively low entry rates for the full range of English 
Baccalaureate (EBacc) subjects, attainment in this measure at Grade 4+ has 
remained low over time (also now at Grade 5+).  This does not reflect low 
expectations on behalf of Lancashire schools, as entry for GCSEs is higher than the 
national average, with lower entry for "alternative" qualifications. The Attainment 8 
score was below the national average in 2017, reflecting low attainment in the EBacc 
and Open subjects (again reflecting curriculum decisions as above).  Attainment 8 
scores in English and Maths equalled the national average, as did the GCSE-only 
Open score. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Stephen.belbin@lancashire.gov.uk


2017 Progress 8 scores were below the national average and low in English, Maths, 
EBacc and Open subjects.  However, Lancashire scored better than the north-west 
average for English and Maths, equalling the north-westW average for EBacc 
subjects, but below the north west for Open subjects.
In 2017, Progress 8 scores were positive for girls, the main ethnic minority groups, 
pupils who are not 'disadvantaged' and for pupils with English as a second language.  
Progress 8 scores were mostly negative for disadvantaged pupils, those with Special 
Educational Needs support, boys and the least able.  The curriculum offer and exam 
entry once again are a key factor, as these groups have higher entry rates for GCSE 
subjects than nationally, with lower use of "alternative" qualifications.
Issues  
The progress of pupils as measured by Progress 8 is below the national average, 
raising questions about curriculum access and particularly for boys, the least able, 
and those with Special Educational Needs. 
Because of low Progress 8 scores, too many schools are below the Progress 8 Floor 
Standard and too many meet the coasting threshold, a measure which is soon to be 
discontinued.
The performance of disadvantaged pupils remains a key priority for development, as 
it is consistently well below average and is not improving significantly.  The progress 
made by pupils with an Education Health Care plan (or Statement) is in the lowest 
quartile nationally.
There are some significant district variations (in particular, low attainment in Burnley 
and Pendle, low progress in Burnley), with low attainment by some groups of Black 
and Minori
[...]
to be good or better.  
This is below the national average (80%) but above the North West (71%) average.  
Over the last five years, the number of secondary schools judged to be good or 
better has ranged from 75% to 79%.  In contrast, in 2012, 61% were judged to be 
good.  

Page 57



So far this academic year, there have been 18 inspections where the Local Authority 
knows the outcome.
Of these, none have been judged outstanding, eleven have been judged good 
(61%), four to require improvement (22%) and three inadequate (17%).  Five of the 
schools that declined a grade were coasting schools. 
Performance around the districts varies. 

Three of the highest performing districts are in the East.  Our lowest performing 
districts are Preston and West Lancashire. 

Glossary
Basics: English literature or Language, with mathematics.  New grade 1 – 9 
introduced last summer. Grade 4 seen as a 'standard' pass. 

Page 58



Attainment 8: the eight highest scoring subjects within the four groups: English, 
mathematics, the English Baccalaureate and any three 'other' subjects 
English Baccalaureate (EBacc): all 5 "pillars" of English, mathematics, sciences 
(including computer science), geography or history, a language
Progress 8: the progress from Key Stage 2 (end of primary) to Key Stage 4 (using 
the A8 score)
New assessment measures
These 'more ambitious' accountability measures were introduced in 2017.  The 
previous A*C grades were replaced by Grades 1 – 9 in English and mathematics, 
widened to include most other subjects from this summer.  Attainment as a result fell 
across all schools nationally.  

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

N/A

Risk management

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 59



Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th April 2018
	4 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register Q1

	5 Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Lancashire Key Stage 4 Recovery Plan





Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th June, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
C Crompton

H Khan
K Iddon

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Michael Green and 
County Councillor Susie Charles.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th April 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th April 2018 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1

A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated Quarter 1 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon.

The Committee noted that the Register had been aligned to the Annual 
Governance Statement and that it was the primary means of reporting progress 
for the main issues raised within the Statement.

It was reported that there were several new entries, re-worked entries and 
deletions to the Register and details of these were provided to the Committee.

Highlights included:

 CR1.1 – 'Establishing a strong and visible leadership team' - one of the 
main focusses was on employing a new Chief Executive and Executive 
Director of Children's Services.



2

 CR1.2 – 'Embed a focus on service delivery to secure a better service at a 
lower cost' - each service is undertaking a service challenge and mid-point 
review meetings were being scheduled.

 CR5 - 'Managing our data well and producing effective management 
information' was a re-worked entry to the Register and related to data in 
both Adult Services and Children's Services.

 CR7 - 'Delivering major projects/schemes on time and within budget' was 
a new entry to the Register and the Committee noted that initial review 
work had been undertaken of a sample of major capital schemes to 
improve the estimating and testing of current and future scheme costs.  
Governance arrangements had also been improved to provide structured 
challenge.

The Committee noted that the updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register 
would be presented to the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee on 30th July 
2018.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

5.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 
2017/18

A report was presented by Donna Talbot, Head of Service, Business Intelligence, 
providing an overview of performance activity across the Council for Quarter 4 of 
2017/18.

Education and Children's Services

It was reported that retention of staff in children's social care had improved, 
including both newly qualified staff and experienced staff choosing to remain with 
Lancashire.  There were fewer first time entrants to the Youth Justice System and 
Lancashire remained lower than all comparator groups, although our offending 
rate was slightly above the national average.  This was due to the more complex 
cases being those that now come to the attention of the youth justice system. The 
Committee noted that absence levels across all educational settings remained 
low and that Lancashire was in the top quartile nationally.

Retention of newly qualified staff was improving and the proportion of social 
workers with over 3 years experience had improved, indicating that experienced 
staff were also being retained.

County Councillor Driver expressed concern that 25% of children's social care 
assessments completed during the year had taken over 45 days to complete.  
Dave Carr, Head of Service – Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well) 
confirmed that this had been highlighted in the Ofsted self-assessment and that 
every district now had a duty team in place to address this.



3

Growth, Environment and Community Services

It was reported that it was taking longer to repair street lights and highways 
defects.  Phil Barrett, Director of Community Services reported that there had 
been problems with the new HAMS system, the long winter had stretched 
resources and that there had been issues with the operation/familiarisation of 
new equipment.  County Councillor Iddon wished to point out that staff were 
working hard to make the new system fit for purpose and that no repairs could be 
done for 3 months, due to the bad winter.   The figures provided in the report 
were based on defects repaired within 20 working days.  It was noted that had 
this been figures for defects repaired within 30 days, the figure would have been 
90%.

Phil Barrett confirmed that staff were always encouraged to report any 
highway/street lighting issues and that they would be reminded again about the 
importance of this.

Libraries and Museums

The Committee noted that the service was currently developing a range of new 
indicators to cover the offers which featured in the library strategy.

Adult Services and Public Health

It was reported that the use of reablement for older adults had continued to 
increase, with both improved take up and effectiveness.  Significant progress had 
been made in reducing the number of delayed discharges from hospital 
attributable to adult social care, in that the figure had gone down by 43% since 
last March.  Admissions to residential care were still higher than comparator 
groups although improvements were being made.  The Committee noted that the 
proportion of people having health checks continued to increase, and that figures 
in Lancashire were better than nationally.

The number of reablement referrals had doubled in 2017/18 compared to 
2016/17 with the number of reablement support plans more than doubling, 
demonstrating that the right people were being referred.  

It was reported that there were currently 1700 people waiting for social work 
assessments and that plans were in place to address this and regular monitoring 
reports were in place to help reduce this.

In relation to the Troubled Families Unit, 2,097 payment by results claims had 
been achieved at the end of 2017/18, compared with 841 in 2016/17.   An action 
plan had been devised in order to ensure that the positive momentum was 
maintained.



4

Ofsted Post Inspection of Children's Services

Dave Carr provided a verbal update on the Ofsted post inspection of Children's 
Services.  During week 1, the inspection team had been on site, had completed 
34 interviews and looked at a sample of 20 cases.  In week 2, the team were off 
site and county council staff had been auditing cases.  In week 3, all the work 
was brought together and the inspectors interviewed approximately 20 social 
workers.  We were currently in week 4 where inspectors were still looking at 
cases, interviewing sample groups of officers, Members and young people and 
final 'mop up' sessions were being held with the Heads of Service this afternoon.

Formal feedback would take place on Friday 29th June with the inspection team.  
It was reported that the draft Ofsted report would be received on 27th July, the 
pre-published report would be sent to John Readman on 15th August and the final 
report would be published on the Ofsted website on 17th August.

Special Educational Needs and Disability Inspection Update

David Graham, Head of Service – Special Educational Needs and Disabilities, 
provided an update on the partnership action which had been taken to respond to 
the twelve significant concerns  identified in the November 2017 Ofsted/Care 
Quality Commission inspection.

It was reported that a formal Written Statement of Action had been submitted to 
Ofsted on 17 April setting out the collective response and agreed actions to 
secure long term change.  A governance structure for the delivery of Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities Services in Lancashire had been agreed; a 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Partnership Board had been set up 
with five thematic Task and Finish Groups established in relation to the following 
areas:

 Strategy
 Commissioning and Access to Provision
 Engagement
 Identifying and Meeting Need
 Improving Outcomes

Each of the working groups included representation from a range of partners 
including parents, carers and children and young people, key strategic leads, 
commissioners, providers and the voluntary, community and faith sector.  The 
Committee noted that all the Task and Finish Groups had commenced and that 
work on the targets was well underway.

Strategic planning and decision-making responsibility for the implementation of 
the Written Statement of Action would be held by the SEND Partnership Board, 
reporting to the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board.  In addition, the Joint 
Committee of the Clinical Commissioning Groups and the Lancashire County 



5

Council Cabinet included both elected and lay members to act as advocates for 
the public interest.  

The plan would remain in place until Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission 
were satisfied that sufficient progress had been made in relation to improving 
outcomes for children, young people and their families.

Positive feedback had been received from the first monitoring visit confirming that 
significant progress had been made to address the concerns highlighted in the 
November inspection.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
reported performance for quarter 4 and the Ofsted Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities inspection updated information.

6.  Lancashire Key Stage 4 Recovery Plan

Paul Dyson-Knight, Senior Adviser Secondary and Post-16, presented a report 
on a recovery plan in relation to standards achieved by Lancashire children at the 
end of Key Stage 4.

It was reported that overall attainment in Lancashire was mostly in line with the 
national average, although Progress 8 scores were low.  The Committee noted 
that Lancashire standards remained above the national average for both genders 
in the English and Maths Basics measure.  At Grade 5+, figures were above the 
national average for Maths but below for English due to lower Literature scores; 
English Language had remained above the national average.

Due to relatively low entry rates for the full range of English Baccalaureate 
(EBacc) subjects, attainment at Grade 4+ and Grade 5+ had remained low over 
time.  The Attainment 8 score had been below the national average for 2017, 
reflecting low attainment in the EBacc and Open subjects, although these scores 
reflected curriculum choices.  However, Attainment 8 scores in English and 
Maths equalled the national average, along with the GCSE-only Open score.  
Entry for GCSEs in Lancashire was higher than the national average, with lower 
entry for 'alternative' qualifications.

It was reported that too many schools were below the Progress 8 floor standard 
and too many met the coasting threshold, a measure which was soon to be 
discontinued.  The performance of disadvantaged pupils remained a key priority 
for development. 

Details of the key strategic priorities in place were provided to the Committee, in 
addition to information on completed and ongoing actions related to the following:

 Identified areas of focus;
 Secondary Team Plan: School Service Guarantee Support actions;
 Disadvantaged pupils;



6

 Progress 8;
 Floor standards;
 Potential coasting schools;
 Schools requiring Improvement.

It was reported that currently, 76% of Lancashire's secondary schools were 
judged to be good or better by Ofsted.  This was in line with the national average 
and above the North West average.  

The county council is continuing to support schools is working with governors to 
support the recruitment of appropriate Head Teachers into under performing 
schools, although it was noted that Head Teachers at 'good' schools are less 
likely to move to a school which 'required improvement' or was 'inadequate'.

The Committee was informed that attainment had fallen across all schools 
nationally, due to the new assessment measures introduced for GCSEs in 2017.

It was reported that the Schools Improvement Team were meeting with the 
Teaching Schools Alliance next week in relation to a primary/secondary literacy 
project.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
report.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held on Thursday 4th October 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


